501832841 02/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Door Control Services, Inc.	02/07/2012	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Frost National Bank d/b/a Frost Capital Group
Street Address:	2727 N. Harwood
Internal Address:	10th Floor
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7331141
Application Number:	12459289
Application Number:	12800009

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (214)999-3623

 Phone:
 214-999-4487

 Email:
 jfulmer@gardere.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Gardere Wynne Sewell LLP/Jason R. Fulmer

Address Line 1: 1601 Elm Street, Suite 3000
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131121-48
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	lason R. Fulmer

Total Attachments: 3 source=1Temp1#page1.tif source=1Temp1#page2.tif source=1Temp1#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027764 FRAME: 0635

OP \$120.00 7331141

501832841

SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT

THIS SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") dated as of FEBRUARY 7, 2012 is by DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation ("Borrower"), with its principal office at 321 VZ County Road 4500, Ben Wheeler (Van Zandt County), TX 75754, and Don Gilchrist ("Gilchrist") in favor of FROST CAPITAL GROUP, a division of THE FROST NATIONAL BANK, whose office address is at 2727 N. Harwood, 10th Floor, Dallas (Dallas County), TX 75201 (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Borrower and Secured Party are parties to (a) that certain SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of even date herewith (as amended, modified or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and (b) that certain PATENT COLLATERAL SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of even date herewith (as amended, modified or restated from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement" and together with the Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Agreements"), pursuant to which Borrower granted to Secured Party a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in certain Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) including the Patent Licenses (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), the Patents (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement) and associated registrations set forth in Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to evidence the grant of the security interest in a form suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration received as referenced in the Security Agreements and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of Borrower and Gilchrist grants to Secured Party, subject to and upon the terms of the Security Agreements, a security interest in all of Borrower's and Gilchrist's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule A attached hereto as collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all indebtedness of Borrower to Secured Party.

BORROWER:

DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC.,

a Texas corporation

Name: Don Gilchrist Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

§ § ss.}

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me, the undersigned, on this day of 2012, personally appeared Don Gilchrist, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf

of DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC., a Texas corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: &

SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT FROST CAPITAL GROUP – DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC. DALLAS 2287960v.1

DON GILCHRIST

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

ss.:

COUNTY OF DALLAS

2012, personally appeared Don Gilchrist.

Before me, the undersigned, on this \sum

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT FROST CAPITAL GROUP – DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC. DALLAS 2287960v.1

SCHEDULE A PATENTS/PATENT REGISTRATIONS

	Title	U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
-	Automatic Door Control Apparatus	10/867,243	07/14/2004	7331141	02/19/2008
	Door Assembly, Wall Construction, and System for Detecting Force Applied to a Door	12459289 (Published as 2010- 0325980)	06/30/2009	n/a	n/a
	Door Assembly, Wall Construction, and System for Detecting Objects Near a Door and Forces Applied to a Door	12800009 (Published as 20110273290)	05/06/2010	n/a	n/a

SECURITY INTEREST ASSIGNMENT FROST CAPITAL GROUP – DOOR CONTROL SERVICES, INC. DALLAS 2287960v.1

RECORDED: 02/27/2012

PATENT REEL: 027764 FRAME: 0638